
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 2nd August, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Paul Church 
Ruth Bush 
Melvyn Caplan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   VICTORY HOUSE, LEICESTER SQUARE, LONDON, 
WC2H 7NG 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

 2.   10A CRAVEN STREET, LONDON, WC2N 5PE (Pages 15 - 26) 

 3.   8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BW (Pages 27 - 52) 

 4.   MEADOWS HOUSE, 20-22 QUEEN STREET, LONDON, 
W1J 5PR 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 5.   28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA (Pages 69 - 88) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
25 July 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 2nd August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/03516/FULL 

 

 
St James's 

Victory 
House 
14 Leicester 
Square 
London 
WC2H 7NG 
 

Retention of extension at rear second, third and 
fourth floor levels to provide an additional six 
bedrooms to approved hotel and construction of fire 
escape stairs. 
 

 
Mr Mark Cooper 
Criterion Capital Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN NO(s) :  

15/02899/FULL 

 

 
St James's 

10A Craven 
Street 
London 
WC2N 5PE 
 

Continued use of basement for auditions, rehearsals 
and teaching of courses for for film-making and the 
performing arts and an ancillary office (sui generis). 
 

 
Mr Martin Witts 
Entertainment 
Heritage Trust 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/00807/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
West End 

8 
Chesterfield 
Hill 
London 
W1J 5BW 
 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 
14 January 2014 (RN: 13/10660) for 'Demolition of 
building and erection of replacement four storey 
building (plus lower ground floor level) containing 5x3 
bedroom flats (Class C3); installation of plant and 
terrace at roof level'; namely, to allow changes to the 
approved scheme including extension to rear 
lightwell on basement to third floors, alterations to 
windows north east elevation, alterations to Farm 
Street elevation, modifications to roof level plant; 
omission of roof level stair enclosure and refuse lift 
within lightwell; alterations to internal layout including 
changes to the mix of residential units and lowering 
the floor slab at lower ground floor level. 

 
 
Wellingtons 
Developments Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission subject to no new substantive issues being raised prior to the expiry of the 
reconsultation period on 5 August 2016. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/02265/FULL 

 

 
West End 

Meadows 
House 
20-22 Queen 
Street 
London 
W1J 5PR 
 

Use of the first floor as an extension to the existing 
restaurant at basement and part ground floor levels 
(Class A3) 
 

 
 
 
 Indian Cuisine Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 2nd August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

5. RN NO(s) :  
16/00616/FULL 

 

 
Little Venice 
 

28 Blomfield 
Road 
London 
W9 1AA 
 

Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor 
level on the rear elevation and excavation of one 
storey basement in rear garden. 
 

 
Mr Paul Kempe 
City and Provincial 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Victory House, 14 Leicester Square and 2-3 Leicester Place, WC2   
Proposal Retention of extension at rear second, third and fourth floor levels to 

provide an additional six bedrooms to approved hotel and construction of 
fire escape stairs. 

[...]
and replacement of windows. 
Installation of plant at roof level. [Site includes 3 Leicester Place] 
Application Permitted  8 May 2014 
 
11/08040/FULL 

Page 7



 Item No. 

 1 
 

Use from offices (Class B1) and part of the existing restaurant at Leicester Place to a 80 
bedroom hotel (Class C1). Alterations to ground floor elevations to include replacement 
shopfront to existing restaurant, new hotel entrance and replacement of windows. 
Installation of plant at roof level. [Site includes 3 Leicester Place] 
Application Permitted  12 December 2011 
 
 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Response from Soho Society, dated 10 May 2016 
3. Response from EH Consultation, dated 18 May 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of Notre Dame de France, 5 Leicester Place, dated 10 May 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JULIA ASGHAR BY EMAIL AT jasghar@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 8



 Item No. 

 1 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Second floor plan as approved. 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Proposed second floor plan with extension and fire 
escape staircase. 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

East elevation as approved. 

Page 11



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

East elevation as approved. 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Victory House, 14 Leicester Square, London, WC2H 7NG 
  
Proposal: Retention of extension at rear second, third and fourth floor levels to provide an 

additional six bedrooms to approved hotel and construction of fire escape stairs. 
  
Plan Nos:  543/AL(00)01, 6482-A-G100-P-RF Rev 01. 

6482-A-G200-P-02-OP2_REV01, 6482-A-G200-P-03-OP2_REV01, 
6482-A-G200-P-06-OP2, 6482-A-G200-P-04-OP2, 6482-A-G200-P-M1-OP2 Rev 01, 
6482-A-G200-P-01
[...]
quirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and 
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to 
ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage.  

   
 
 
 

Page 14



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report 10A Craven Street, London, WC2N 5PE,   
Proposal Continued use of basement for auditions, rehearsals and teaching of 

courses for film-making and the performing arts and an ancillary office 
(sui generis). 

Agent Mr Martin Witts 

On behalf of Mr Martin Witts 

Registered Number 15/02899/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

1 April 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Trafalgar Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional planning permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application property is located towards the northern end of Craven Street in close proximity to 
Charing Cross Station and the Strand and falls within the Core Central Activities Zone (Core CAZ).  
 
Planning permission was granted in December 2008 for the use of part basement for auditions and 
rehearsals for the performing arts. This permission was subject to conditions limiting the permission to 
a temporary period of 12 months to allow the impact on neighbouring residential properties to be 
monitored, and controlling opening hours and 
[...]
en Street, dated 13 May 2015 
11. Letter from occupier of Flat 13, 10 Craven Street, dated 14 May 2015 
12. Letter from occupier of 10 Craven Street, dated 14 May 2015 
13. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, 10 Craven Street, dated 14 May 2015 
14. Letter from occupier of Flat 7, 10 Craven Street, dated 14 May 2015 
15. Letter from occupier of Flat 15, 10 Craven Street, dated 14 May 2015 
16. Letter from occupier of Flat 10, 10 Craven Street, dated 15 May 2015 
17. Letter from occupier of Flat 6, 10 Craven Street, received 15 May 2015 
18. Letter from applicant (enclosing 15 letters of support), dated 15 July 2015 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT JULIA ASGHAR ON 020 
7641 2518 OR BY EMAIL AT SouthPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 21



 Item No. 

 2 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 10A Craven Street, London, WC2N 5PE,  
  
Proposal: Continued use of basement for auditions, rehearsals and teaching of courses for 

film-making and the performing arts and an ancillary office (sui generis). 
  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan; block plan; covering letter dated 1 April 2015; Management 

Statement. 
  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the City Counci
[...]
 2007.  

Page 25



 Item No. 

 2 
 

(R05GB)  
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
You will need to re-apply for planning permission if another authority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside appearance of the building or the purpose it is 
used for.  (I23AA) 
 

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 8 Chesterfield Hill, London, W1J 5BW,   
Proposal Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 14 January 2014 

(RN: 13/10660) for 'Demolition of building and erection of replacement 
four storey building (plus lower ground floor level) containing 5x3 
bedroom flats (Class C3); installation of plant and terrace at roof level'; 
namely, to allow changes to the approved scheme including extension to 
rear lightwell on basement to third floors, alterations to windows north 
east elevation, alterations to Farm Street elevation, modifications to roof 
level plant; omission of roof level stair enclosure and refuse lift within 
lightwell; alterations to internal layout including changes to the mix of 
residential units and lowering the floor slab at lower ground floor level. 

Agent Mr Jon Dingle 

On behalf of Wellingtons Developments Ltd 

Registered Number 16/00807/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

29 January 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission subject to no new substantive issues being raised prior to the expiry of 
the re-consultation period on 5 August 2016. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted building located within the Mayfair conservation area. Available 
records suggests that the lawful use of the building is as offices (Class B1) on basement to second 
floors, with a residential flat at third floor level. The property is currently vacant. Permission was 
granted on 14 January 2014 for the demolition of the existing building and for the erection of a new 
building on basement to third floor to provide five flats (C3). This application is for alterations to that 
scheme including changes to the residential mix of the five units, the erection of a full height extension 
in part of the rear lightwell, roof level alterations including the reconfiguration of roof plant and 
alterations to the building elevations including the installation of an access door to a new ground level 
refuse and cycle store on Farm Street and lowering the height of the floor slab at lower ground floor 
level. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
The key considerations in this case are: 
 
* the acceptability of the proposed alterations in terms of their impact on the character and appearance 
of this part of the conservation area 
 
* the impact of the proposals
[...]
al does not generate any planning obligations. 
 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form and letters dated 29 January, 2 June and 7 July 2016 
2. Email from Councillor Roberts dated 27 June 2016 
3. Response from Historic England (Listed Builds/Con Areas), dated 23 February and 23 

May 2016 
4. Response from Residents’ Society of Mayfair & St. James's, dated 18 March 2016 
5. Response from Environmental Health dated 26 February 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 51 South Street dated 17 June 2016 
7. Letter from the occupier 51South Street dated 19 June 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of 29A Brook Street dated 20 June 2016 
9. Letter from occupier 22 Farm Street dated 23 June 2016 
10. Letters/email from and on behalf of the occupiers of 24 Farm Street dated 10 March, 17 

June (enclosure) and 21 June 2016 
11. Email from occupier 25 Farm Street dated 25 June 2016 
12. E-mail from a resident of Farm Street dated 20 June 2016 
13. Letter from the occupier of 7 Chesterfield Hill dated 14 April 2016 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 8 Chesterfield Hill, London, W1J 5BW,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 14 January 2014 (RN: 

13/10660) for 'Demolition of building and erection of replacement four storey building 
(plus lower ground floor level) containing 5x3 bedroom flats (Class C3); installation of 
plant and terrace at roof level'; namely, to allow changes to the approved scheme 
including extension to rear lightwell on basement to third floors, alterations to windows 
north east elevation, alterations to Farm Street elevation, modifications to roof level 
plant; omission of roof level stair enclosure and refuse lift within lightwell; alterations 
to internal layout including changes to the mix of residential units and lowering the 
floor slab at lower ground floor level. 

  
Reference: 16/00807/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 15027 C645_P_ /LG_001A, 00_001, 01_001, 02_001, 03_001, RF_001A; 15027 

C645_E_/SW-001B, NW_001, SE_001A, NE_001A; 15027 C645_S_DD_001A 
  
 
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
 

1  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
  
 
 Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
  
 
2  
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including 
glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC) 
 
  
 
 Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 

character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1, DES 
4 and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26DD) 
 
  
 
3  
You must apply to us for a
[...]
ce, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
   
 

 

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 52



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Meadows House, 20-22 Queen Street, London, W1J 5PR,   
Proposal Use of the first floor as an extension to the existing restaurant at 

basement and part ground floor levels (Class A3) 

Agent Mr Mark McDermott 

On behalf of  Indian Cuisine Ltd 

Registered Number 16/02265/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 March 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

12 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site located on the west side of Queen Street within the Core Central Activities Zone 
but outside of the designated entertainment Stress Areas. The application premise is a restaurant 
(“Tamarind”) which occupies the basement and part ground floors. The remainder of the ground floor is 
in separate restaurant use. The first to third floors are in office use and the fourth/fifth floors are 
occupied for residential purposes.  
 
This application is for the use of vacant first floor offices as an extension to the existing restaurant. No 
new or replacement plant proposed. As the scheme involves the conversion of offices to another 
commercial use, 
[...]
application raises no strategic issues. 
 

 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
Not relevant 
 
 

Page 62



 Item No. 

 4 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
  
              Not relevant 
  
    
 

 
9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Residents Society Of Mayfair & St. James's, dated 19 April 2016  
3. Response from Environmental Health dated 24 May 2016 
4. Memoranda from Highways Planning Manger dated 15 April and 14 June 2016 
5. E-mail from Project Officer (Waste) dated 12 July 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 63



 Item No. 

 4 
 
10 KEY DRAWINGS 

 

Page 64



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Meadows House, 20-22 Queen Street, London, W1J 5PR 
  
Proposal: Use of the first floor as an extension to the existing restaurant at basement and 

part ground floor levels (Class A3) 
  
Plan Nos:  5503-PL-101; 376 PL-100 
  
Case 
Officer: 

Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. 
No. 

020 7641 3934 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in t
[...]

a mix of uses) will have taken place, which will need a new planning permission.  (I61BA) 
 

   
5 

 
This permission does not grant approval for any external alterations to the building 
including the installation of any new mechanical plant or ducting, or the replacement of 
any existing mechanical plant or ducting. 
 

   
6 

 
The Servicing Management Plan required under condition 10 must include full details of  
the delivery process, internal storage locations, the scheduling of deliveries and 
associated staffing. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 68



 Item No. 
 5 
 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

2 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Little Venice 

Subject of Report 28 Blomfield Road, London, W9 1AA,   
Proposal Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor level on the rear 

elevation and excavation of one storey basement in rear garden. 

Agent Sidell Gibson 

On behalf of Mr Paul Kempe 

Registered Number 16/00616/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

25 January 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Maida Vale 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional planning permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development comprises the erection of a single storey rear extension and the 
excavation of a single storey basement beneath part of the rear garden and the proposed single storey 
extension.  
 
The item was removed from the agenda by officers for the Planning Applications Committee meeting 
on 28 June 2016.  This item was removed from the agenda to allow the applicant to address concerns 
regarding construction access from the communal garden at the rear and a large means of escape in 
the garden. These points have now been addressed, namely the omission of the access at the rear 
from the method statement, and the reduction in size to the secondary means of escape in t
[...]
tem No. 
 5 
 

 

Page 82



 Item No. 

  
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 28 Blomfield Road, London, W9 1AA,  
  
Proposal: Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor level on the rear elevation and 

excavation of one storey basement in rear garden. 
  
Plan Nos: Site Plan, P/200, P - 201 REV C, P - 202 REV C, only), Design and Access Statement 

dated January 2016, Tree Survey/ Arboricultural Report prepared by ACS consulting 
dated 18 January 2016 and Arboricultural Report Addendum prepared by ACS dated 
11 May 2016. 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Structural Methodology Statement and appendices 
prepared by Elliot Wood dated November 2015, Method Statement for Excavation 
dated 30.3.15 rev A, Construction Management Plan dated 30 March 2015 

  
Case Officer: Samuel Gerstein Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4273 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for basement excavation work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only: 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
You must carry out basement excavation work only: 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
 * not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11BA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 2nd August, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Paul Church, Ruth Bush 
and Melvyn Caplan. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects.  These always took place in the presence of council 
officers.  At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 
requested.  No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 
2.3  Councillor Freeman also declared that in respect of item 5, he was personally 

acquainted with the owners of the property and so he would withdraw from the 
meeting when this item was considered. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4  Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 
West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People.   

 
2.5 Councillor Church also declared that in respect of item 3, the site was in his 

Ward. 
 
2.6 Councillor Melvyn Caplan declared that in relation to item 5, the site was in his 

Ward and he had received correspondence relating to the application and so 
he would withdraw from the meeting when this item was considered. 

 
2.7 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in relation to item 1, she had recently 

visited the Notre Dame de France Roman Catholic Church adjacent to the site 
in her capacity as Chair of the Westminster Faith Exchange and so she was 
aware of the layout of the buildings. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 VICTORY HOUSE, LEICESTER SQUARE, LONDON, WC2H 7NG 
 
Retention of extension at rear second, third and fourth floor levels to provide an 
additional six bedrooms to approved hotel and construction of fire escape stairs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Bush requested that her dissent against approving the application be 
recorded. 
 
2 10A CRAVEN STREET, LONDON, WC2N 5PE 
 
Continued use of basement for auditions, rehearsals and teaching of courses for 
film-making and the performing arts and an ancillary office (sui generis). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BW 



 
3 

 

 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 14 January 2014 (RN: 
13/10660) for 'Demolition of building and erection of replacement four storey building 
(plus lower ground floor level) containing 5x3 bedroom flats (Class C3); installation of 
plant and terrace at roof level'; namely, to allow changes to the approved scheme 
including extension to rear lightwell on basement to third floors, alterations to 
windows north east elevation, alterations to Farm Street elevation, modifications to 
roof level plant; omission of roof level stair enclosure and refuse lift within lightwell; 
alterations to internal layout including changes to the mix of residential units and 
lowering the floor slab at lower ground floor level. 
 
An additional representation was received from Jon Dingle on behalf of Jon Dingle 
Ltd (28.07.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition requiring 
maintenance of the green roof and to no new substantive issues being raised prior to 
the expiry of the re-consultation period on 5 August 2016. 
 
4 MEADOWS HOUSE, 20-22 QUEEN STREET, LONDON, W1J 5PR 
 
Use of the first floor as an extension to the existing restaurant at basement and part 
ground floor levels (Class A3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 28 BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 1AA 
 
 
Extension to glazed garden room at ground floor level on the rear elevation and 
excavation of one storey basement in rear garden. 
 
Councillors Freeman and Caplan had both declared interests on this item and left the 
meeting when this application was considered. Cllr Caplan stated that this item was 
in his ward and that he had spoken with the applicant in his role as ward councillor 
and therefore felt it inappropriate to sit on this item. Whilst he chose not to speak on 
the item, he stayed in the public gallery to observe the proceedings. 
 
Councillor Church was elected as Chairman for this item in the absence of Councillor 
Freeman. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Bush requested that her dissent against approving the application be 
recorded. 
 



 
4 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


